

No. 08-586

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JERRY N. JONES, MARY F. JONES, AND
ARLINE WINERMAN, PETITIONERS

v.

HARRIS ASSOCIATES, L.P.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR JOHN C. BOGLE AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JAMES A. FELDMAN
COUNSEL OF RECORD
3750 OLIVER STREET, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20015
(202) 686-6607

MICHAEL WOERNER
LYNN LINCOLN SARKO
KELLER ROHRBACK L.L.P.
1201 THIRD AVENUE, STE 3200
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98101
(206) 623-1900

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the Amicus Curiae.....	1
Summary of Argument.	2
Argument:	
I. Section 36(b) is based on the premise that there are inherent structural conflicts that justify skepticism about whether investment advisers' fees are fair to funds and shareholders.	6
A. The structure of externally managed mutual funds creates inherent conflicts of interest.	6
B. Section 36(b) grew out of the Wharton and SEC studies, which brought the problem of high advisory fees, caused by the absence of arm's-length bargaining, to the attention of Congress.	10
II. Section 36(b) requires the adviser to ensure full disclosure <i>and</i> substantive fairness.	14
A. The text of Section 36(b) requires full disclosure and substantive fairness.	14
B. The SEC and the industry, which jointly drafted Section 36(b), told Congress that it required compensation to be substantively fair.	16
C. Permitting the adviser to take as much as it can get is inconsistent with the purposes of Section 36(b).	18

III. The court of appeals' view that competition among funds keeps advisory fees in check, even if correct, could not alter the fiduciary obligations of investment advisers under Section 36(b).	21
A. Section 36(b) requires an inquiry into whether advisory fees are comparable to what would have been negotiated in an arm's-length transaction.	21
B. The court of appeals' reliance on its disputed view of the present effect of competition in the industry was legally faulty and factually incorrect	26
Conclusion.	33
Appendix A: John Clifton Bogle — Employment Positions, Directorships and Trusteeships, Memberships, and Committees, Honorary Degrees, Publications, Awards, etc.	A1
Appendix B: Memorandum of the Securities and Exchange Commission in response to query by Chairman Moss regarding the differences between the reasonableness in S. 34 and the "breach of fiduciary duty" standard of S. 2224 and H.R. 11995 with respect to management fees, <i>Mutual Fund Amendments (Part I): Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Commerce & Finance of the H. Comm. on Interstate & Foreign Commerce</i> , 91st Cong. 189.	B1
Appendix C: Letter from Robert L. Augenblick, President and General Counsel, Investment Company Institute, to Hon. John E. Moss, Chairman, Subcommittee on Commerce and Finance, Committee on Interstate and Foreign Com-	

merce, dated December 17, 1969, *Mutual Fund Amendments (Part I): Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Commerce & Finance of the H. Comm. on Interstate & Foreign Commerce, 91st Cong 441*..... C1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Burks v. Lasker</i> , 441 U.S. 471, 480 (1979).	6, 7, 10
<i>Daily Income Fund, Inc. v. Fox</i> , 464 U.S. 523 (1984).....	7, 10, 11, 13, 14, 19, 20, 24
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167, 174 (2001).	19
<i>Gallus v. Ameriprise Financial, Inc.</i> , 561 F.3d 816, 823 (8th Cir. 2009).....	22, 24
<i>Gartenberg v. Merrill Lynch Asset Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 694 F.2d 923 (2d Cir. 1982).....	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991).....	13
<i>Meinhard v. Salmon</i> , 164 N.E. 545 (1928).....	20

Statutes and Regulation:

15 U.S.C. 77q.	20
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).	20
Investment Company Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C. 80a-1 <i>et seq.</i>	10
§ 2(a)(19), 15 U.S.C. 80a-2(a)(19),	9
§ 10, 15 U.S.C. 80a-10.	10
§ 15(a), 15 U.S.C. 80a-15(a).	10, 14
§ 15(c), 15 U.S.C. 80a-15(c).	13, 15, 19, 25
§ 36(b), 15 U.S.C. 80a-35(b).	<i>passim</i>

§ 36(b)(1), 15 U.S.C. 80a-35(b)(1).....	13
§ 36(b)(2), 15 U.S.C. 80a-35(b)(2).....	14
§ 36(b)(3), 15 U.S.C. 80a-35(b)(3).....	13
§ 36(b)(6), 15 U.S.C. 80a-35(b)(6).....	13
15 U.S.C. 80b-6.	20
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....	20

Miscellaneous:

115 Cong. Rec. 13,692 (1969).....	30
115 Cong. Rec. 13,700 (1969).....	16
2009 Investment Company Factbook (http://www.ici.org/pdf/2009_factbook.pdf)	30
<i>A Study of Mutual Funds</i> , H.R. Rep. No. 87-2274 (1962)	10, 11 12
G. Bogert & G. Bogert, <i>Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> § 976	15
John C. Bogle, <i>A New Order of Things: Bringing Mutuality to the “Mutual” Fund</i> , 43 Wake Forest L. Rev. 1029 (2008).	7
John C. Bogle, <i>Re-Mutualizing the Mutual Fund Industry—the Alpha and the Omega</i> , 45 B.C. L. Rev. 391 (2004).....	7,8
John C. Bogle, <i>The Battle for the Soul of Capitalism</i> (2005).....	12, 27, 29
John C. Coates & R. Glenn Hubbard, <i>Competition in the Mutual Fund Industry: Evidence and Implications for Policy</i> , 33 J. Corp. L. 151 (2007)	26, 30, 31
John P. Freeman & Stewart L. Brown, <i>Mutual Fund Advisory Fees: The Cost of Conflicts of Interest</i> , 26 J. Corp. L. 609 (2001).	27, 28
John P. Freeman, Stewart L. Brown, & Steve Pomerantz, <i>Mutual Fund Advisory Fees: New Evi-</i>	

<i>dence and a Fair Fiduciary Duty Test</i> , 61 Okla. L. Rev. 83 (2008)	23, 32
GAO, <i>Mutual Fund Fees: Additional Disclosure Could Encourage Price Competition</i> (2000) (http://www.gao.gov/archive/2000/gg00126.pdf)..	30
Lee Gremillion, <i>Mutual Fund Industry Handbook</i> (2005).....	1, 6, 7, 8, 10
H.R. Rep. No. 91-1382 (1970)..	18
Lyman Johnson, <i>A Fresh Look at Director “Independence”: Mutual Fund Fee Litigation and Gartenbergat Twenty-Five</i> , 61 Vand. L. Rev. 497 (2008).....	7, 9
Donald C. Langevoort, <i>Private Litigation to Enforce Fiduciary Duties in Mutual Funds: Derivative Suits, Disinterested Directors and the Ideology of Investor Sovereignty</i> , 83 Wash. U. L. Q. 1017 (2005)	7, 9
<i>Mutual Fund Amendments (Part I): Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Commerce & Finance of the H. Comm. on Interstate & Foreign Commerce</i> , 91st Cong (1969).....	17, 18
Alan Palmiter and Ahmet Tata, <i>Mutual Fund Investors: Divergent Profiles</i> , 2008 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 934 (2008).....	30
<i>Public Policy Implications of Investment Company Growth</i> , H.R. Rep. No. 89-2337 (1966)....	11, 12, 16
Robert Pozen, <i>The Mutual Fund Business</i> (2008). . .	7
Restatement (Third) of Trusts (2001):	
§ 2 cmt. b.	22
§ 38 cmt. e.....	16
§ 38 cmt. f.....	15
§ 78(2) cmt. c(4).....	15, 22
§ 78(3).....	15
§ 78(3) cmt. g.....	15

S. Rep. No. 91-184 (1969).	7, 8, 23
<i>The Vanguard Group</i> , 22 S.E.C. Docket, 1981 WL 36522 (1981).	8
Peter J. Wallison & Robert E. Litan, <i>Competitive Equity: A Better Way to Organize Mutual Funds</i> (2007).	31
